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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA

PRIMARY NAME: HUMBOLDT TAILINGS

ALTERNATE NAMES:
VAL VERDE MILL TAILINGS

YAVAPAI COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 994A \[\

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 13 N RANGE 1 E SECTION 23 QUARTER NW
LATITUDE: N 34DEG 29MIN 54SEC LONGITUDE: W 112DEG 13MIN 51SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: MAYER - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER

COMMODITY:
COPPER
SILVER

BIBLIOGRAPHY:
USGS MAYERQUAD
ADMMR HUMBOLDT TAILINGS FILE
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mEtter was sufficiently clear,
If not, inquire further,

I just want to be sure that I have
the full story with checked data
before asking for the case to be
reppened, and all possible Tfurther
information to show a larger sized
operation than Dunning's application
seemed to indicates

I believe that the examiner told me
the sampled dump as he calculated it
only measured about 18,000 tons,
which is a small opcration, consider-
ing the low grade,

i1z O



Anited States Senate

MEMORANDUM

‘July 2, 1942

Please refer to my memo of June 19th, /

SUBJECT: Dunning lLease
Power
Quota

Bill
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- December 27, 1943

Mr. C. H. Dunning
Route 1
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Chuck:

Meny thanks for the copy of bthe letter of
December 24 to Landon F. Strovel. I bhelieve you have
pregented your case very fully and if ¢Lat does not get
an increase in your advanced nrem¢um,'I don't know
what to recommend.

I believe Bill Broadgate will go to work on
it end witk the datas you present will be fully armed
to get favorable consideration.

Yours very truly,

I+ Se Coupsl, Director

JSC:LF
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CHARLES H. DUNNING ; Jéjh‘w;, ,Z) M,fé_’,.ﬁ;?

MINING ENGINEER IR o : 7o
o -
ra B

Do DEGRELIERA" PESOURCES
| Rf' SEita
DEC Tﬂ4
Mm Price Plan fer erpor. . on
Weshingbon, De o = ' "
Dear Sime

I have yours wires wmmmzsﬁmmrngu&
Mwuyﬂi«t&mf&awﬁlmwwﬂmﬁwm

s po p:;:m. Mﬁging mmm Mimw
a clessifiey, experime show lowings
; -zwg&swmcmsﬁumwm }
: mm«mwm“m '
mhmmwmmmmammmm
TE mmmgcmglpdutnmuhttmmemaiﬂarﬁowﬁm
~Mmm&o&‘&hfoﬁa.’ £ o

mmsuﬂamrnwmmmﬁmmﬂmuwhmm&m
£ind that the extraction om this feed by flotation is higher tham when .
floating the entire foed becavse mmch of the mstorial most difficult
» o float has already been remowved. This extyrection is roximataly
» G6e8% of the copper and silver ( lower cm the gold) and the retiom of
: emmm«mmrmumnuh :

eumawmzmmm¢ 003
fwo and the eccudined comcsntrate and its m!,h

‘case I uusMuWhm Au o083 .m.m
is slightly less than the assay value of the Wmu
material but it will be mecessary 4o work materisl dowm to this easay
as o mintmm limdt, It 48 my thought t2ed s uthm!d'boaa&
tammimunmmm«ﬁd%um & "break even" basis
-without tingluuﬁmmshhﬁ@ng&daam”mnu
sculd yleld a emall margin og profit to help wipe cut the investment,

:nw@rdtaopormm mmmmmxmmymm
: 1 payl %-mmwmmtmﬁm
; ' or laek of ability of the labor it is
Mumearyeehsnmmm ' othey items are also higher
© but power and reagents remain tls sames The figure of milling costs as
set forth in my origimal appliestion was §1.71s If I am to oembinue to
Mum«mwmmauwwszmma:w




CHARLES H. DUNNING
MINING ENGINEER

i ROUTE NO. 1
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

, tma&wm&mmtﬁ & most recent smelter settlamnt on
a concemtrate is result of abent a 12 ¢6 1 =
msewammzm streight A otaticn on an origimal head
sﬁnl&s An.uu;.&o.msmmmhmu
I am not getting a?ﬂuthgumm on showm
wl hmMmm mmmm&.

2 have gome into this shsom 4 goed Fuith = Tavigely as &
moﬂwﬁ.%!&wmoﬁsﬁ%k@mmwa@m%

‘ -'sm.xnmmmw But I have produced around 100,
- 1bs of copper and have k gmmapsucrmm the RFC
and by yourselvess I conbirge to produse even if it

m.mwm.mmummzmumymummm
on the investw m@«rmgmmmmuncm
1 think I should be given s much relief as possidles

Yeurs Very Tyuly,
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CHARLES H. DUNNING
MINING ENGINEER

ROUTE NO. 1
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

TYPICAL CGASE
Gomsentrtten by clsssitiostion follomed by Fleating classitter ovorfiow.

e 10

2 %
Boads 100 tcms +80%(185) .03
3343 tons classifier “heavies® |
eontaining 50X total values 1.36%(274) 088 460 00 1.8 20,0
668+6 tons classifier overflow
flotation heads #6788{13.5/).0225 430 SO0 18 2040
Flotetion concentrates 16 » 3 -
66467 extraction B.TBR(1564) o1& 340 800 462 13,0
Combined concentrates '
37,78 toms 2,08 (40F) 4088 L85 1500 2,12 33,0
Pinal teils _
62412 toms «24%(88F) 014 J11 300 o88 7.0

Overall extraction Ou 83% Au T0% Ag 83%

Value of Combined Comeentrate: At mmelier eontracts
gﬁm 40F 8§ s 32F at 9.2786 297

+0B8 at 32,12 1.87
8ilver «B8 ot ,61 _
Loading, freight end trestment 4,80

_—1

Total for 37.78 tons 18 §32.20 or £0.32 per origin.] tone

rating cost of $1.70 per originel tem lesver §1.,38 defieit per origin )
ATn 50 T Maks vy wtik yrenbmaT 10 14 The per Se ussvered Wity vauid
require tot: ﬁmm of »10 per 1hs, or oxtra premium in eddition to
the ropular ‘



December 20, 1943

CONFIDENTIAL
' C. H. DUNNING .
T0:  Bill Broadgate : - HUMBOLDT TAILINGS
PREMIUM PRICE

You will recall at one time Dunning was asked to get a letter from
the smelter saying that bis material was necessary. He was unable to
get the letter although it was admitted th&t the material wes desirable
~in personal conversation.

The main difficulty in getting this letter was that the mechanical
condition of the tailings end that the smelting charges were rather
higzh and the company could not mske much money on an increased tonnage
shipment from Dunning. They are, however, treating a very similar
product from the Copper Chief tailings.

Due to the fine condition of the tailings they had to be placed in the
zeverberatory at an sarly stage increasing the cost of treatment and
could not be added at a later stage due to a large percentage of the
material being blown out into the stack. The chemicsl composition of
the tailings i3 sucH that they ars bensficial in the reverberatories.

-There was a difference of opinion by the metallurgists at the smelter,
one c¢laiming that there wacs a need irrespective of the increased cost
in nandling these tailings and the other feeling that they should not
encourage the acceptance of fine ores where the treatment costs were
such thaet there was little or notprofit in handling them.

For this reason Dunniﬁg #as unable to get the reyuired letter from the

smelter and they were not particul&rly apxious to see his production
steppsd wup.

JSC:Lp



December 20, 1943

MEMORANDUM N
C. H. DUNNING
HUMBOLDT TAILINGS

TO: We C. Broadgate _ PREMIUM FRICE

FROM: J. S. Coupal

I just had & lonz visit with Chuck Dunning end would like to make a few
. comments. He has continued working under the 1.2 cent advanced premium
granted. I could never quite understand the reason back of such a small
premium. ) ;

Dunning states and shows figures that if his operationms ceased toddy or if
he decided to qult and clean up only the hoit spoés occurring on the tailings
pile, he would still be adous 5,000 in the red and could probably produce an
additional 15,000 to 20,000 pounds of copper. If he was granted & 3.8 cent
increase advanced premium which would mesn 5 cents plus 17 cents, or 22 cents
a pound for his coppsr, he could within a year's time produce about 200,000
pounds of copper from the 12,000 tons of ore he could treat. He has been
treating these teilings at a very low cost and at & high production per man
pound of copper.

'He presented two settlement sheets November 11 and December 13, 1943, respec-
tively 41 tons of concentrates 6.68% copper, and 50 tons of concentrates
8.40% copper. |
This case of the Humboldt tailings has been worked on since Mareh, 1942 and
Dunning hes' made application for an advanced premium and was advised only
last month that it was being considered. It would seem a&s though a deter—
mination of this could be made so that Dunning might know whether or not to
meke.his plans so as to partially bail himself out, that is, concentrate on
the hot spots in the tailings deposit and then salvage the equipment. This
would leave him still in the red. '

Dunning has stuck by this, probably more from & sense of pride in his work.
He stated that hs couli make it go and despite difficulties has done a good
job and has produced a sizeable amount of copper with the expsnditure of

a comparatively small amount of money..

A slight increased advenced premium, whieh I believe he is as well entitled
to a&s many of the operators who have been getting prices up to closge to

27 cents per pound, would allow him to add about 2,000 pounds of capper to
our copper production and allow him to bail out and get out of the red.

It seems sas thoush personalities or early decisions must have tempored the
recent indecisions on this case. '

You know the situation and the parties concerned and 1if you find it advisable,

I would like to see some pressmre exerted so that a decision might be rendered, .

that is, & definite statement saying an advanced premium caunot be granted and
the raagons_theraror, or a granting of the slight advanced premium applied for.

/
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Mr. C. E. Dunning
The Mountain Club
Prescott, Arizona

Desr Chuck:

I have JustAreégivad the following memorandum from

Bill Broadgate:

"élea&e inform Dunping that I am having the
Copper Division set up his project according
to the new plap he proposed and that they will

g : Rovember 12, 1943

\

give it most sympathetic consideration.®

Whereas there is a change in the Govermment policiss
as far as Government aid on copper properties after December 31,
1943, I believe the new policy will in no way affect any oper-

- ations now under way.

JSCLP

Yours very truly,

Je Se Coupal, Director

N




Washingto;l, D.Ce

pert "‘; ar‘*‘a &3
Nove 10, 1943 . ‘

\W 12 \W

SUBHECT: Ddz;ping's Humbolt Operation

Pleése inform Dunning that Iam having the Copper Division set up
his project according to the new plan he proposed and that they
will give it most sympathetic consideration.

Bill Broadgate



A

éctober 18, 1943

Mr, C. H. Dunning
Route 1, Box 1134
Phoenix, Arizona

De’ar Chuck:
' I have just received a memor&nd\m from Bill Broadgate
aecompanying your letter of Gctober 12, His memo reads ss follows:

"gill " you tell Chuck Dunning that he can do
nothing without this letter and time is mnning
fagt against him,®

1t scems as though it is up to you to get that letter to
’ﬁaehington ag quickly es possible as {heste ig a big amount of
uncertainty as to the Bubure and some rstrenghment mey be in order
on granting adyanced premiums even on copper. It is now effective
on lead and zinc so action should be the key note.

Yours very truly,

J, S. Coupsal
Director -

JSCs JES

¢.¢, Humboldt, Arizona R




CHARLES H. DUNNING
MINING ENGINEER

R ¢

ROUTE NO. 1
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

Oct 12th, 1943

Mre We Ce Broadgate,
Wes hington, De Ce

Dear Bill:=

I have been having one devil of a time trying to
get a desired letter out of the P.De Coe Some time ago I
had a talk with Byrkit and he agreed to write me such a letters
When the letter came it was a letter saying that he wes soory
but after further consideration they had decided thlat they
couldnt write such a letter.

I went back up there and got Pullian and Byrkit
together and finally got, of them the reason why. It seems

“that the material I propdse to ship is very desirable chemically

but undesirable mechanicallye They cant feed it direct to
converters where they want high silica because of high dust
losses. They say it costs them $1.00 per ton more to smelt it
when I has to go through the usual process preliminary to the
converters, However they will take it and maintain my present
contract of 8 pound deductione.

On the other hand the lMetals Reserve attitude thst
it might inhibit the smelting of better material is not truee
The Clarkdale smelteris not running to top capacity and has
little chance of doing soe They went and need this material but
are afraid they will lose money handling ite They suggested that
they might increase the smelting rate and then ask for enough
extra premium to offset the inecrease but that sounded like a
goofy idea to me and one that defeat its -own purposee.

Finally Pullian said to leave the matter with him for
a few days and he would write me some sort of a lettere So I will
wait an®@ see what I gete

It doesnt see to me that the smelteris always very
consistant in such matterse In the case oé Schermer ope' ating the
Commercial theywent to the bat for him and got him a 4 £ extra
premium and they give him a contract with a 4 1b deductione His
ore runs 12 = 14% alumina which is exceedingly bade It runs about
the same in copper as the paterial I propose to shipe But they
ovm te minee Then tle re is the Copper Chief tailings which they
boughte They run about the same as my tailings except only
about ¢5% Cue It cost them the same to heul them as the freight
from Humboldte Their mechanical sitvationwas identicale They
smelted them alle But they owned theme

As soon as I hear from Pullian I will set up the
proposition and send to youe I am going to have to increase my
cost estimate over the original set upe I am now having to pay
$1.00 per day more than I did for labor. But my worst item of

costs are those costs incident to operating delayseind nea{%y all
these delays are due to trouble keeping a "cat’ operatore



seems as if I am shut down half tle time loocking for a new
cat operator. I may have to pay wages in line with Government

work in order to keep ones

Outside of that the little project at Humbolt is
going quite welle. But throwing away so much copper in the
tailings hurts me.

Yours Sincerely,
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CHARLES H. DUNNING W
’ MINING ENGINEER

ROUTE NO. 1
PHOENIX, ARIZONA
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% Sept 1PT=39d5 .
L.oal DEPT. MINERAL RESOURCES ;

RECFYED

Mre W'o Ce Broadga‘be, SEP 29 1943
Hotel Harrington, Washington, De Ce PHOEN!X, ARIZON) |!

Dear Bill:- ' o
I am enclosing herewith letter and exhibits for the
premium price board, with copy for yourselfe I thought it might be

better for you to mresent this personally, and have a chance to talk it
over, rather than for me to mail it,

Sem sent me excerpts from your letter regarding my premium
application but I have been waiting until I got the settlement sheet
on the trial car of crude tailings T shipped, and I also wrote the smelter
and asked them to send me a letter confirming our conversation regarding
their great need of this class of m terial and offering an unusual
deal on account of that need,

I have just received the smelter sheet but have not received
the lettere. Perhaps they do not want to write such a letter because
Byrkit told me they never deviated ( that is hardly ever) from that
10# copper deduction, but would do it in my case because they wanted
that silica so muche Furthermore thay can put this material directly
into the comw rterywhich gets ar®ound other bottlenecks. He almost
swore me to secrecy in regard to it, and perhaps they do not want to
publicize the matter with a lettere On the other hand I cant do
otherwise than lay the cards on the table with the governmente I will

go up there again this week and have another talk - and perhaps a
lettere

In the meantime however their need of this material is
self-evident and their offer is demonstrated by the letter from
Byrkit which I have quoted in the letter attacked to the settlement
sheete

I will await the results of your efforts and please address
me at Humboldte I have moved the family tmck to Phoenix but spend
most of my own time at Humboldte

Yours Sincerely,



ey «'0\41

¥r, Chas. He Dunning,
fimbolt, Arizonae

~ Dear Chuek,

FECEVED

g PG OEnyy

DEST. S7MERAL RESOURCES |

SEP 29 ]943

Septe 26, 1943

As per yom.' raques'b, I have handed your applieation to strobel-

lbmer.thisism&tmphqew}mmthedoalisblocked,aa 1‘&
is on the approval of the Copper Production Section that action of
the (uota Committee depends and they set the speeifications,

The fact that you have a concession on éopper deduetions should
helpe I do not Imow whether the rates and deductions are sufficient
~to show strong desire on the part of the smelter for the material.

Uertainly your case is weekened if you cannot get a letter out of
the smelter, as it has been ocur experience the smelters are generally
quote willing to give such letters. llany have passed through ny

handse The Copper Division is well aware of this also,

The quotation

from Byrkit certainly is not sufficiently clear to serve the purpom,

I should thinko

then I get a further reaction I shall let you know, In the mantim_
while I am trying to get favorable action, get that lstter.

,Sincerely, ta s .

We Co Broadgate
Assts Director
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CHARLES H. DUNNING o e

MINING  ENGINEER “ * a
" ROUTE NO. 1 s
PHOENIX, ARIZONA .

| sonn, 100

| 'mw‘wm

dgate,
. Hetel W&, Wa:hmsim ﬁt QQ _
Rta!' Billse

o Im mx::gg hu;l‘kh Jitter -a% ghihgséc:;
- premiwm priss beeard, copy far yourselfs oug
© better for you to present this ganmxy,mm.mmwmn

ever, rether than for ms to e . .. :
" Bem semt me meml fram ymr hﬁw ny preniwm
application but I love been walbing wtdl I m the act;blw sheet

’mﬁmmur&uﬁsunwIampd,andxalsowrmthosmalur
' ,miaaw :}:zx ‘;:e a;mdm a ut:n ‘M ouy conversation :

Y gree this class m rh; mhgmmm

. deal g agoount of that meeds

Aol Iwhrgnt racofved the smeltar swmmem maw
the lebtter, ps they do nob want £ write such a letter becouse
7" Byrkit teld me they never deviated ( thet §s hardly ever) from thet
107 eopper deductiom, But would do i'e in my sagé because Shey wanbed
T 4that silfen s¢ much, Furkheymare they can pub this materdal divest}
e Ao s S e S,
o s re g & ] o
publiofze the matter with a lebtere On fhe ckhe hﬂaglamu g
~ otherwise than ley the sards om the ’babhnihm governmants I will
i: tlm-e againthiswck mmemm-m perhaps a

S mmmnm»-mtrmautm mteridis
- selfe-evident and their offer is demcmstyated By the letter fram
’___mwmazmquma ;lnthcleﬁara_ plied 4o the settlement

v R ey

" 3L evalh Whe IRl -
m ot Hmbéldds I have mowwd the

&ka and plom eddyress
mt of my own timw st Pimbeldt.

.j?‘l*

| Tours shuray,'
Copy to Sem. ' :
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MINING ENGINEER

ROUTE NO. 1
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September 14, 1943

Mr. C, H. Dunning
The Mountain Club
Proscott, Arizona

Dear Chuck:

I have just received the following memorandum
from Bill Broadgate regarding your opersiions? -

"I sent you a copy oOf & letter I wrote Dunning on his
premniu. .

*I mever hud & word from ﬂim re ths suggestions made
about getting a low smeltsr rute and a letter of neces-
sity from the smelters : ' ’

“The Copper Division will be pleased to open the case for
me to get him & s%ill higher price foér shipping if he :
will furnish the desired information.®

You may or may not want te furnish the addition:s
informztion but if you desirs to try for a higher price
on your shipping ores, it seems as tnough you muat sunply Ten
the information they ask, : e s

Yours very traly,

J. 8. Coupel, Director

JS5C:LP




. ) Hashington, D-Q-pEpT. MINERY! PECOURCES
ept. 10, RE:T TR '
‘ 943
SUBJECT: C. H. Dunning tailings operation. . SEP 1381 e
_ _ ' : PHOENIX, ST

I sent you a copy of a letter I wrote Dunning onm his premium.

I never had a word from him re the suggestions made about getting
a low smelter rate and a letter of necessity from the smelter.

The Copper Division will be pleased to “open the caseA for me to get
him a still higher price for shipping if he will furnish the
- desired information .

'

Bill Broadgate



Washington (4), D.Ce

My, Co Ha mm&.
Route 1, | Y,
Phoenix, Arizoma. | | ' |

Dear Chuck,
Imdammmwmmmme,mmnymletw.

I am not at all puzzled at the &eeisinn onquo‘bawhiehmrecexved, B4 %
1 did not know the details of ths application at the time I wived Same

'Unquestiombly, your mneaims turned down and the l.2¢ was allowed
because the (uota Cormittee did not want you to ship, but wanted to
give you a little more mg:nenmmnnmopemmnaa a §0Ds

In departmental circles here, atmmmnewatmtmeanmmm
better than 1% healds over any quantity of tailings, The policy is nob
to ship copper smelters flux unless it contains better than 1% unless
no other ean be obtained, as this will displace other copper and cause
menmmazmmm,mmm of which iz the item of impartance.
liore than the 600 pound loss you assum® may be incurred in immediate

productions xthmktmmmmqmwmmmtmm

which the boys operate. ‘

Hmm@mmmatmamnbem‘ Ifthemmerwﬁlwu
a sufficiently strong letter of necessity for the flux, and impm '
-4t with a goodfaith showing of a very low rate and small copper deficiancy
deduction, you can, armed with this, appz*uach the quote Committee again
with pretty good clmnces for success.

1mmmwmmmmmhaatmgle,m.ﬁmmmsmﬁ
against you under present WFB policles which, of course, affect RFCe

4

Sincerely,

We Co m‘ba’
Asste Divector



CHARLES H. DUNNING
MINING ENGINEER i :
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LN ROUTE NO. 1
- N PHOENIX, ARIZONA
Aug 22nd, 1943

Mr, We Co Broadgate,
Hotel Harrington, Washington, De Ce

Dear Bill:=-

I was in Phoenix yesterday amd called up Sam Coupal
and told him something of my Washington troubles, especially that
I had a copper premium application for Homboldt pending, and had
been unable to get a satisfactory replye. I red him Mr. Strobles
letter of August 6 which I will requote hhrewith:

" Your telegram of August 2, 1943 is acknoledged herewith
and I beg to advise that on August 2, 1943 the Committee
acted upon your request for a quote revision for a
special quota for coppere Official notification of same
will be sent you within a week or ten days. "

When I got back to Prescott last night I found that the special

premgum had come through, accompanied by the following letter from
) *=aha] - - - :

Believe it or mot this is verbatime Perhaps you have now had
enough Washington experience so you can decipher such a
masterpiece of English - I cante

——- wa AL a wa R T —— S S —— wsav AL & WV LVWY

the premium appiica‘bion which I made on July_—'é_'bﬁ. I do not have
an extra copy and I do not know what the custom is there, so I will
enclose an order which you can use if desired.

In any event here is a summary of the application and situatione
Following last summers attempted operation on the Humboldt tailings
I did a great deal of boring and sampling with view to laying out
special areas or temmages that would be sufficiently high grade
to work at a profit with my present milling facilities, This sampling
was quite successful and I found that with some stripping and the
elimination of some margins I could provide a miil head considerably
higher than the general average and still have a worthwhile tonnagee
So I revamped the mill somewhat and provided myself with a water
supply that is ample for one shifte I do not have any grinding
facilities( the RFC loan application which would provide same is
still pending after a year) and I only get 50% extraction, but I
make $e56 per ton operating margin on a 1,17% cu head, On 50 tons
per deay this throws 600 1lbs of copper per day down the gulche To ship
this same material direct to the smelter I would have to have 8e2¢
per 1b extra premium, in order to leave me the same $.56 operating
margin as I am now obtaining by milling, but that great waste of
copper would go into war production instead of down the gulche
Furthermore the smelter is particularly anxious for this crude
material as it runs 77% silice, whereas they dont like the irony
concentratese



WeCeBe# 26

So I made premium application accordingly, asking for 8.{
extra premium for direct shipping, and the entire situation was
set forth in considerable detail in the applicatione

Now they come forth and give me 1.2¢ for milling which accomplishes
nothing toward the production of more copper although it does
give me about 12 p’ per ton more for my mill products and thus
enables me to operate on a slightly lower heade How they arrived
at the 1.2 [ I cannot imagine. Sometimes I think it must be a
typographical error anmd they intended to give me the 8.2;! the
figures show as being requirede

«olfhen I made the application in July I expected to abandon
milling altogether if the 8;! were grantede But in the light

of operating experience since then it is evident that even with
such a premium I should still do some milling, because I have a
considerable quantity of marginal material that would not stand
direct shipment even with the 8;.' s but would pay to mill if the
premium also applied to milling, ard would produce that much extra
copper over amd above original estimates. Furthermore both shipping
and milling could be carried on at the same time with reduced
overhead, If the 8/ were granted for both shipping and milling I
would plan to ship all material over 1.0% cu and mill all under that,
My mill heads would probably be about «75% cu but I could meke a
slight margin on such ore with the 8p' if T were direct shipping at
the same time.

One other point comes upe I have two spots in the dump totalling
about 5000 tons that I cannot mill although they average l.17%cue
One is too highly oxidized amd the other is too coarse to float
without regrinding. They would ship Ok with the 8¢ but have to go
to waste without it,

As soon as you get into this I wish you would wire me at Prescott
and keep me well informed by wire at my expensees A certain amount
of basic planning is mecessary and the delays and indecision have
been very expensive and annoyinge With train service to Humboldt
once a week I have to order cars two weeks ahead, The most important
flotation reagent( Minerec) can only be obtained from New York City
so you can imagine how much forethought that tekes, and men cant
be picked up or laid off on the spur of the momente So I need to
know where I stande When I received lir, Strobel's letter of August
6th, which is quoted above, I assumed, although he didmt say so,
that the committee action was favorable and according to my
application. So in order not to lose any time I immediately proceeded
to build two loading ramps and even ordered cars spotted for this
weeks But I cant ship 1.17% copper on 2 1.2¢ premiume

With best regards,

Yours Sincerely,

L 1 Sem Gafod.



CHARLES H. DUNNING
MINING ENGINEER

ROUTE NO. 1
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

Aug 22nd, 1943,

Executive Secretary,
Premium Price Plan for Copper,

6428 Pent House, Railroad Retirement Bldg.,
Washington, Do Ce

Dear Sir:=

Will you please allow Mr, We Ce Broadgate to
study my application for a specddl premium on copper. made
July 5th, 1943, and discuss the matter with him.

Yours Very Truly,

-7



August 23, 1943

 Mr. Charles H. Dunning
~ The Mountain Club

Prescott, Arizona
Dear Chuck:

Mapy thanks for the ecopy of your latter of August 22
to W. C. Broadgate. ‘

I have just received a wire from Broadgate which I nuote
as follows: :

"Punning ziven ons poiat two csnt advance gn‘zero snote
reitroactive to July first. Should have notification
by now."

Evidently the 1.2 was not a typographicel error and that
is your advanced premium on coppsr. I can readily see that it will
do littls or no good So you snd I think we had best continus to
follow up and drive &t them to let them know thzt the 1.2 advence
iz of so little value. Bill Broadgatce may have some comm=nts to
make sfter he received your letter.

AT B s

Lt ta

There is another matter I would like to taks up with you.
During the past year you have hed good reasen to Xiek on account
of the delays and ths pushing around you have received from the-
various Washingbon agencies. The Oﬂlm\way e gueRr gobr aedien in
Washington is by presenting specific instances shovinu the inef-
ficiency of the manner in whieh their business is conducted.

I would like very much %o have in.our.{iles-mni be able to

send to Wzshinzton a chromological history of your dealings with

these aggncias snd thab mesns boih the.R.F«Cs and.$he quote uamnx»tae.
In such = hibtory‘l xouli\l;ke the dates. from. tiﬁﬁ taf$ime andy thel
kigh lights o2 the reactions &nd reylzes that you hava received.

¥
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CHARLES H. DUNNING The Mountain Club
Mining Engineer ) " Prescott, Arizona

August 22nd, 1943

Q\g‘ $ Mr. W. C. Broadgate
Xp Hotel Harrington, Washington, D. C.

Dear Bill:-

I was in Phoenix yesterday and ecalled up Sam Coupal an.d' told him

something of my Washington troubles, especially that I had a copper premium
application for Humboldt pending, and had been uneble to get a sat:.sfactory
reply. I read him Mr. Stroble's letter of August 6 which I willkrequote

herewith:

1

1
iﬂzk

"Your telegram of August 2, 1943 is acknow.’r:ed«ged._n :tvabh and
I beg to advise that on August 2, 1943 the Committee a :
upon your request for a gquota rev1sifm ,tor ‘g special qu a
copper. Official notification of Ssamé will be sent you with
a week or ten days." ,,/ ;g

_‘;” j 'f’

When I got back to Prescott last, night I° f.eﬁnd that the special

premium had ceme through, accompanied by th‘axTollégwmg letter from Mr. Strobel:

.,-.,..

"Effective July l1st ¥ ’3;9&;3’ > yo‘m: Quoté‘s\have been revised as

follows: / LN
;’ ;' Zn \ Yy Py Cu
A Quota [ 0 | E 0 0
. Special at 1.2¢ : - f§ = 0
A 1, Q\. f F

These quotas:are s0™ revised in th expectatlon that they will
enabllp yéu to mill the. tai‘i'i‘ngsf*‘ho your present mill facilities
in obtamlng that aperatmg margin."
7 f
‘a
In Qrder for you to understand the situation you should review the

premium appllc‘ailon which T mad,e on July 5th. I do not have an extra copy and
I do not know Wh&t the custam /is there, so I will enclose an order which you
can use if d951r‘ad’*- e

il
\“wm_ ——

In any event here is a summary of the application and situation.

Following last summer's attempted operation on the Humboldt tailings I did a
great deal of boring and sampling with view to laying out special areas or ton-
nages that would be sufficiently high grade to work at a profit with my present
milling facilities. This sampling was quite successful and I found that with
some stripping and the elimination of some margins I could provide a mill head
considerably higher than the general average and still have a worthwhile tonnage.
So I revemped the mill somewhat and provided myself with a water supply that is
ample for one shift. I do not have any grinding facilities (the RFC loan appli-
cation which would provide same is still pending after a year) and I only get
50% extraction, but I make $.56 per ton operating margin on a 1.17% cu head.

On 50 toms per day this throws 600 lbs. of copper per day down the gulch. To



W.C.B. #2

To ship this same material direct to the smelter I would have to have 8.2¢

per lb. extra premium in order o leave me the same $.56 operating margin as

I am now obtaining by milling, but that great waste of copper would go inteo
war production instead of down the gulch. Furthermore the smelter is particu-
larly anxious for this crude material as it rums 77% silica, whereas they don't
like the irony concentrates.

So I made premium application accordingly, asking for 8.¢ extra
premium for direct shipping, and the entire situation was set forth in con-
siderable detail in the application.

Now they come forth and give me 1l.2¢ for milling whicl ﬁccomplishes
nothing toward the production of more copper although it does give me about
12¢ per ton more for my mill products and thus enables me to operate on a
8lightly lower head. How they arrived at the 1.2¢ I cannot imagipe. Sometimes
I think it must be a typographical error and they intended to give me the 8.2¢
the figures show as being required. S nLﬁWm“Mmuf ?

—TT

When I mede the application in July I expected to abandor milling
altogether if the 8¢ were granted. But in theflighx ef operating \iqhéence
since then it is evident that even with sucg/a premlum I should Stiixéf some
milling, because I have a considerable quamtity of marg;nal material $hat would
not stand direct shipment even with the 8¢,  but would pay to mill if the
premium also applied to milling, and would. produchthét much extra copper over
and above original estimates. Furthermore both shipping and milling could be
carried on at the same time with redided-. overhead. If the 8¢ were granted for
both shipping and milling I wouﬁgfﬁIén ta.shlp ‘al}. material over 1.0% cu and
mill all under that. My mill h.eads would pmbably be about .75% cu but I could
make a slight margin on such qre with the 8% 1f z weré direct shipping at the
same time. ;4 b

4 Py

One otherﬂpoant comes up. I havg/two spots in the dump totalling
about 5000 tons that. I-eannot mfll although, they average 1.17% cu. One is
“$00 highly ox1drzed and the othe=x. i““tbo eoarse to float without regrinding.
They would shlp GK with the 8% but Thave to go to waste without it.

1 1

As soon as you get inﬁo this I wish you would wire me at Prescott
and keep me well=informed by e at my expense. A certain amount of basic
planning 1s necessary and t delays and indecision have been very expensive
-and snnoying. Witg “train-s IVicetn Humboldt onee a week I have to order cars
two weeks ahead. The-meet” important flotation reagent (Minerec) can only be
obtained from New York City so you can imagine how much forethought that takes,
and men can't be picked up or laid off omn the spur of the moment. So I need to
know where I stand. When I received Mr. Strobel's letter of August 6th, which
is quoted above, I assumed, although he didn't say so, that the committee action
was favorable and according to my application. So in order not to lose any time
I immediately proceeded to build two loading ramps and even ordered cars
spotted for this week. But I can't ship 1.17% copper on a 1l.2¢ premium.

With best regérds,
Yours sincerely,
/s/ Charles H. Dunning

P.S. Believe it or not this is verbatim. Perhaps you have now had enough
Washington experience so you can decipher such a masterpiece of English - I can't.



August 21, 19A3‘

MEMORAN DUM
biie - W. C. Broadgate Humboldt Tailings

FROM: J. 8. Coupal

Chuck Dunniné Just phoned me to say that on August 2 he wired Landon F, LRI
Strobel, Quots Committee, and asked for a reply by wire on his a; plicationh;j;ﬁ
for a Special quota on coppar. I do not know how lomg prior to Augu%t o i
the application for the special juota had been filed, but I do know that
you recall the long sisge Dunning has bsen throush trying to get an R,F.C
loan and struggling with ths Humooldt Tailings. He has pnow reached a point
where he must have a decision with 2 day or two as to the special quota,

as 1t will greatly affect the work that he is doing and he asked me to
explain the situation to you and for you to contact Landon F, Strobel,

-1f possible, and wire C. H. Dunaing at Prescott the results.

In reply to his wire of August 2 asking for a reply by wire he received a

letter from Landon F. Strobel dated Augusf 6, which“in part rsads as

follows: o ( k
*Your telegram of August 2, 1943 is acknowledge& herawith and
T beg to advise thet on Auguast 2, 1943 the committee acted upon
your rejuest for juota revisions and a special guota on copper.
Official notification of sams will be sent you within the next

© week or ten days. #is

As this letter was written on the 6th, the ten days were up on August 16,
and here on August 21 Dunning is still waiting for advice as to the action A
of the committee. In the letter he received it states, as noted above, =~ . %
that the committee acted, but whether or not they acted favorably snd what -
special guotsa was granted, if any, is left up in the air.

This delsy is holdins up plans for an added production of copper and I
hope you can contact Mr. Strobsl or the committee on Monday and get a
reply to Dunning by wire.
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CHARLES H. DUNNING
MINING ENGINEER

ROUTE NO. 1
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

June 12th, 1943 \pw/v" J}\
W
Mr. Sam Coupsal, }B\\((}}' (\ﬁﬂ

Arizona Smell Mine Operators,
Phoenix, Arkz.

Desr Sam:=

In regard to my project on the Humbolt tailings there
are three possible ways for me to proceede I have putlined these
three methods on a chart herewith with their various results in
total expected copper production etce

Whichever one of these plans, "A","B", or "C", is decided
upon the production of copper for the war effort would be
approximately doubled if a 6 cent additionsl premium could be
obtained and relied upon, because in each instance it enables
marginal tonnage to be worked that could not otherwise be handlede

It is now nine months since I applied for an RFC loan
t0 provide an adequate water supply and grinding unit, and so
far we have gotten to about second basee Their s&ttitude has been
that there must be something wrong with it. They have spent a
large amount of money ( especially considering the small amount
appliedfor) in engineering work m d check ups and I know that all
this work cehcked within reasm with the applicatione Considering
their attitude in the matter and the way it has been delayed I
do not have much confidence in any very speedy fimishe

My own patience is about exhausted end I have decided
to go to work on the project on my own, in my own small way
imm:-dietelye This is rather unfortunate because it will result
-in a definate and final waste of a large percentage of the
copper that might otherwise be produceds On the otherhand the
smell amount that I can thusuproduce is better than nonee

The waste of copper will come ebout in the following
way:s In order to opergte on short water snd no grinding unit
it will be necessary for me to"gouge" the higher grade spots
thus imparing the set up for future operationse I will obtain
8 57% copper extraction without grinding against a 78% with
grinding, the balance gdngto wastee It will be necessary for
me to waste my new tailings on top of the lower dam thus
precluding any thought of receovering velues foem there in the
futuree

S
On the other hand, irrespective of the RFC loan, if
gn additional premium of 6 cents could be obtained 3

» %+ I could afford to mine the upper deposit in an orderly
and proper memner thus preserving even its margins for
later worke

2o I would still lose the difference between 57% and 78%e

3e I could afford to take proper care of my new tailings
so as not to preclude later work on the lower dame (it
would require an extra men on operations )e
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CHARLES H. DUNNING
MINING ENGINEER |

ROUTE NO. 1
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

In the chart attached herewith I have brought each
catagory of tomnage to the point where , considering its method
of operation, it should retumrn costs plus a leeway of 50 cents
per tone I am willirg to operate the proposition without profit
for the sake of its copper production but would scarcely want
to tackle any plan without an "on paper" leeway of at least
50 cents,

The best plan a&ll arcund would be the RFC loan combined with
a 6 cent additional premium which should result in a production
of 665,000 1bs of coppere But assuming that it will take many
more months to get as far as third base with the RFC the next
best plan would be "B" 1 which should produce 206,000 lbs = the
better end of which might produce enough profit for me to finance
my own water supply and grinding unite :

In any event the additional premium is badly needed to
obtain copper for the war effort so lets get ite

Yours Sincerely,

%*7‘%%%






Jans 17, 1943

 Hotel Hoxwingten,
Washington, DeCe

Hr, Chas. He Immiag,
Route Hos 1,
';_mmg Miﬁﬁ&o

Dasrcm,,

‘ﬂnnk you for your letter of the 15th encloaing a olipping of f-ha Ickes
Hesrings. This is the first report I have hed from the Western papers
and I am pleased at the way they treated the subjects

As I had quite a bit to do with engincoring this statement, I am pleased
that it is altracting sttention, OFf cowrse you realize¢ that Ickes is :
in ro position to correct any of the abuses he points to, buiswaumﬁhm
a8 a am:ms board for the industry against the other Bureaucraté.

ywking on a bill for the appointment of a War Minerals nmmm
mwmmummmpemmmmtm@mmamaw‘
This has been "cooking™ for some time, and the question to Ickes was to

mrepare the public for it, as h&ve bmm the items in the Hining Journsl
from time to time.

Unless you were hem and mrtly on the inside, you cannot realize the
mutanee in the War Production Board sgainst allowing any new operations
) jons to opermte, and my principel attention for some time has been
te attempt to erack that attitude, Copper mrojects of the greatest merit
 apre and have been for months, held up by the WEB Facilities Burean, and
naturally this attitude has filtared into the R¥Q, which fepls that there.
is little use putting out loans if priocrities are not to be made available
- and 1f the #FB, clmrged with production for war, is not sufficiently ine
terested in the coppor. For some time, the R¥C has been far more liberal
than WFB, and is nerely ﬂaking the rap for VPR attitude which dictates many
of ﬂm tarndowns,

zmmmﬂmzewﬁfwmmmmmmmamm o
when it would have been rejected long ego in the normal course of events. The
ssg?mﬁg conference was at my request, The resu}:ta depend on his m’g@!‘b

.{m ®

Vexy sméemzy yours,

He Cu mﬁﬁ
M‘ Bim



CHARLES H. DUNNING 7 : P b

MINING ENGINEER

Mr, William C, Broedgate, .
Hotel Harrington, Washington, De Ce

Dear Bills=-
When the general policy of the Govermment seems to
be as outlined in the encloseé clipping, why does the RFC haggle for
four months or more over a matter of $4500 when it promises a considerable
amount of copper productions

As you probably kner they sent the file back to Bill
Gohring with some questions to take up with mee Bill seemed very
well satisfied and I believe sent a good reporte

I am contimuing direct shipments of "hot spots™ to keep)
the matter alive, but am lm rdly breaking even on them, and em ebout
at the end of the ropee. However have produced over 30,000 1bs of
copper by these direct shipments, but cant keep it wup arylongar.

Cant you get some action? |

Yours Sincerelyv,

WM



' Washington, D.Ce

SUBJECT: Mine Loans
~ Class A (Defense loan)

I have your memo of November 12 at band'this morn:!.ng on this matter.

I spen'b considerable time discussing this loan I:lth the cnniner, {\‘4//
who is a very able engineer, and went mr the data.. o :

I must say that frok the infermation available here, and leavi.ng S
aside the matter of whether or not the loan might pay a profit, th:.ch
point has not been considered very strongly, merely if the expenditure
will benefit the national defense, the deal looks very sketchy to

mee It seems rather questionable if Dunning would be able to keep

the project afloat and make any substantial preduction.

I looked at the mill tests, and taken on the average, together with
what has been done in the plant and experience on dump operations

I believe the figures given In the report are very optomistic indeed
when you consider the oxidization which will be run into,

Also the physical problu of handlins would indicate a mmech greater
operating cost than Dunning shows,

It would be nnrortmto if Dunning, after 1nsta1lins further plant
(and he did not indicate much about the propesed plant) and tieing
up men and machinery, could not make the grade at all.

However, the RFC is more than willing to give all the benefit of
the doubt to Dunning if Bill Gohring can figure that the deel is
sound.

'rhere is substantial agreement as to assays, tomse. ratio of concen-
tration, etc., 80 it is searcely necessary to make a field check of
the sample holes or haul away material for tests, which the RFC is
111 equipped to do, unless the eoononios of the case seen reasonably
feasible.

So that, in order to make certain that no misteke is being made, Dunning
will be instructed to get in touch with Gohring and Gohring tith Dunning
to make a close check on Dumning's figures.

You will please not discuss the contents of this mo'ﬁth Dunning as
he will receive the proper notification from the RFC in due time,

Bill Broadgate
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' MEMORANDUM

Novs 27 G

Have you heard if Gohring end
| Chuck Dunning got together yet?

5 u«‘wﬁjﬂ”el‘ﬁg‘

Bill Breadgate

DEPT. MINT"A! RFIDUIHE |
PR
NOV: 30:1942

| PHOENIX, RPN
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ENGINEERS - MANUFACTURERS - @@)N@FR@@IN@B@

MAIN OFFICE AND PLANT

TELEPHONE 4800 SANTA FE AVE. CABLE ADDRESS

JEFFERSON 7131

Humboldt Smelter
Ce He Dunning, Owner
Humboldt, Arizoma

Gentlemeni

The Southwestern Engineering Company is preparing an economic survey,
at the request of a group of clients, to determine the feasibility of a
project comprising a custom mill, smelter and electrolytic refinery in the
Los Angeles Metropolitan Area.

This proposed development is for the production of electrolytic copper,
lead and zinc as major products together with minor products such as cadmium,
silver and gold,

Our clients believe that this plent would meke available a higher return
to producers through freight savings on incoming ore and concentrates, the
elimination of usual smelter freight charge for metals outbound to esstern
points and the return freight on the finished metals to the west coast.

It is to mine owners and/or operators, such as yourself, that we look
for the information on which to predicate the scope of this projoct, so that
e maximum of service cen be offered the western mining industry.

For your convenience we have attached in duplicate a short question-
naire, one copy to be returned in the enclosed self-addressed envelope and
the other copy for your files.

The completed questionneire is to be regarded by us as strictly confi=-
dential. We will not release the data contained therein without your per=-
mission except as consolidated totals in our engineering report covering
this proposed project.

Your cooperation in supplying this desired informetion in no way obli-
gates you in the future to do business with the proposed smelter and refinery.

We will appreciate your expediting these data to us as time is of the
essence. The proposed plant operation is intended to be part of the war
effort as well as a post war activity.

Thanking you in advance for your prompt cooperation, we remain

Yours very truly,

SOUTHWESTERN INEERING COMPANY

v Je Thibodeaux, Jr., Englneering Dept.
PJTemn

"SOUTHENG" LOS ANGELES

Feb. 21, 1945



“?i‘?ﬁ cc to Mr. D@nd i “opgan S SR S

P Presedti
Arizona

August 15, 1946

Norman & Yount
325 East Gurley
Prescott, Ariz.

Gentloment

The only dump =t Humboldt that has any possibility of being
shipped, that I know of, is a amall dump of about 1500 tons down on the
Agva Fria River west of Bumboldt. This is the old Val;Verde mill tailings
dump.

One either has to maintain a road down the river, which will
wash out, or build & rosd up a steep pank just east of the old townsite.

I hauled 13 cars from this dump direet to Clarkdale but it was
not prQLitable. A small margin might be made now with silver 20 cents
higher, and if a man had his own trucks.

I am espclosing one of these settlement sheet% S0 you can see

how the matﬁrial runs and worke out.

The old smelter site has been well gleaned of anything shippable,
There are stories of rich spots in the old slag dump but L could never .
find any evidence. It might De advisable to have someone run over it with
a geophysic instrument and spot any hot spots, The cost should be amall,

I worked over all of the =mill tailings dump that I eonsider
workable and have dismantied my mill.

) Howevar, thers is ons place in the lower teilings dem that shows

1000~2000 tons of almost pure iron sulphide. This runs aboubt $5.50.in agold
and silver -~ no copper. There eould be a small mergin if you had some cheap

way to load apd hauled dirsct, and if the smelter would take it. (They
den't want ironm)

My lease has never besn cancelled but I will be glad %o reslinguish
it at any time as I am through there.

You are welcome to any information I have,

Yours very truly

Chas. H, ﬁunning



CEPT. MINEKAL RESOURGES
REDENER
AUG 12 1946

PHEEN:X,

ARIZBNA | August 10, 1246

Prescott, Arizona.

Ir, @, H, Duning,

@ept. of Mineral Resources,
Arizona Bank Bldg.,
rhoenix, Arizona,

wear Sirs

We are interested in the Smelter dumps at the
0ld Smelter site in Humbolt, Arizona and have been
informed by Mr. Morgan of Morszan and Locklear that you
hold or held a lease on this propertye

e would greatly apnrsciate any information
or advige that you could give us in regards to the
assayed values and the possibilities of hauling the
ors to the Clarkdale Smelter,

Tours very truly,

Norman & Yount

Y 9 P
JN 3HA ' VM/GMJV
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July 24, 1944

Smelter Office
Phelps Dodge Corporation
Clarkdale, Arizonea

Gentlemen:

It locks like-at last I have more
premiun on the Humboldt operations.

I am snclosing the official notice
herewith and preswme you will want to photostat, etc.

/

Also, please note that this is retroactive
to June 1 so I w%ill have a supplementary amount of
49¢ per pound coming on lot 3148 sampled om June 23.
- . \

Yours very truly,

Cghs. H. Dunning

CHD:LP
Enc,




July 11, 1944

-

Subject; Dunning tailings premium

This has been cleared by both WFB and OPA and has gone to
- MRC where it should be loose tomorrow with luck.

3

Bill Broadgate



© July 11, 1944

. Co Broadgate .
Apt. 204 El Caser
705-4th N, W,
%Washington {1} D. C.

Dear lir. Broadgate:

,Before you leave will you maks a final check'up on
my premium matter? I am sspecially interssted in the
effective date, that is how rebroactive,

You will be 4in Dutch il they turn it down after
you leave. ' =

Very truly yours

Chas. H. Dunning
Director

CHD: emz
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June 26, 1944 e \
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Subject; Dunning 'failings operation, Humbolt, premiug Q”"
?‘{‘ ol ..«a"‘"’};)

5
57

e

''his is on the Quota Committee Agenda with a satisfactory
recommendation, but won't know what the outcome will be until they meet
and discuss it in Committee, i

- N,

Sy
#

;o ™,
/ Bill proadgate °




Washington, DeCe
June 21, 1944

SUBJECT: Dumninmg Humbolt Tailings Operation,
Premium revision.

This seems to be going very welle I asked that at least 5¢ be granted
over the presemt special. The analyst said today ke would try and set
up the case so as not only to show a profit, but to amortize the

return of the investment, I don't know how OFPA will go for it, but I

trust it will be K. T
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April 20, 1944

*

¥r. C. H. Dunning ~ |
Rte. 1, Box 1134 / N -
Phoenix, Arizona » X

Dear Chuck:

KMany thanks for your wire and Charlie and I -
will look to have you join us on Monday at 12 o'clock
for lunche. As there is ususlly & crowd in line, we try
to zet there very shortly after 12 otclock so I hope

“you can maeke it at the office aas close to 12 o'clock as
. possible.

I hoﬁe you will not let your tailing plans
interfere. I expect to be footloose and believe we can
enter into some arrangement whereby the work can go ahead

and, if necessary, I could give some time to 1t under
the plans I am considering,

With best wishes, I em ' . R

Yours very truly,

J+ 8. Coupal, Dirsctor

J3C:LP

CC: Humboldt, Arizona




Arxril 18, 1944

¥r. €. H. Dunning
Rte. 1, Box 1134
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Chuck:

I would like very much to have you drop in to ses me the next time
you are in Phoenix, '

For once ths Governor and myself ses eye tc eys. IHe wanis ms
out of the Department es director and I went to go.

As you know, Hap Mills is ome of the nsw members of the Board
of Governors. It is up to them to decide whe tks new directer will
be and I am trying to locate someons who can fill the bill., I would
like to propose your nams as diractor and will see that i% is done if
I have assursnce from you thet you would accept.

I think you know about what the job is 2nd know you could fulfill
it and wherees ths sslary of $350 per month, the meximum set by law,
‘might not ettract you, under the conditions where you have your ranch

close by 1t would seem to ms as thoush it would be am intsresting
pisce of work for you as you could work at the job rejuired here and
.a% the same time look after your intasrests on the ranch. My major
concern is that the Department be in the hands of a sound director
and I know that it would be if you would consider and accept the job,

Pleasa let me hear from you and I would like to have you join
Charlie and me at lunch some day as soon a8 you &re in Phoenix so
phone & little in advance of ths lunch hour.

Yours very truly,

J. 5. Coupal, Dirsctor
JSCiLP :

CC: Humboldt, Arizona
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¢
February 29, 1944

Mr. C. H. Dunning
Rte. 1, Box 1134
Phoegix, Arizona

Dear Chuck: .

f have received the fellowing memorsndum from Bill Broadgsate
and there is no need for me to add anything mors then to forward to you
his memorandum which is as follows:

"As you prodbably kmow, this wes finslly rsjscted Jan. 13th, out I only
Just ran across my note to ﬁ*ite you apout it, the memo havin¢ dropped
in back of some papers.

"I have spend a grest deal of time on the various Dunning applications,
although the deal is a little one, becsuse I think Dunning deserved a
break, having bsex so hard at work sll this tims.

"You have memos on phasss of the othe :;libat*on), out perhaps notling
recent on the last one. -
#You cen tell him that I munsged finslly to convert ths Copper Preoduction
boys to our way of thinking and the Con sr Division went to bat for biam in®
the Quota Committee mesting.

"However, the OP4 refused to sign the duotz znd could not be movad,
2ithough it nesarly degemerated into a fight. The Copper Division en-
gineers spent & greas desl of time on the case, mors thsn its sizs merited,
as T uvnderstend the shole income has been less than $3,500. It would not
have hurt snyone to grant the few dollars invelved, es I heve pointed out
tims and time agsin, but the OFA hes its principles and wculd not be movaed,
ML dont't want Dunaing to think he has Deen neglected.™

Yours very truly,

J. 3. Coupal, Director

Jac:LP i ‘



Mashington, D.Cy‘
Febe 22, 1944

SUBJECT: C. He Dunning premium

As you probably know, this was finally rejected Jan
but I only just ran across my note to write you abouk i
the memo having dropped in back of some paperse. .
I have spend a great deal of time on the various Dunning
applications, although the deal is a little one, because I
think Dunning deserved a break, having been so hard at
work all this time.

You have memos on phases of the other applications, but
perhaps nothing recent on the last one,

. You can tell him that I managed finally to convert the
Copper Production boys to our way of thinking and the

~ Copper Division went to bat for him in the Quota Cormittee

neeting.

However, the OPA refused to sign the Quota and could not be
moved, although it nearly degenerated into a fight., The Copper
Division engineers spent a great deal of time en the case,
more than its size mmwkimik merited, am I understand the

whole income has been less than $3,500, It would not have hurt
.anyone to grant the few dollars involved: as I have pointed
out- time and time again, but the OPA has its principles and
would not be moved.

By the way, I had Maury and Beeson at lunch this week and?
imporived the laison a little, I hope. . /

Bill Brdadgate

I don't want Dunning to think he has been neglected. .~




November 12, 1942

Mr, Charles H. Dunning
Route 1, Box 1134
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Chueks

Many thanks for your copy of the letter from the Re-
construction Finance Corporation of October 14, 1942
disapproving your lo&n.

I have forwarded this to Bill Broadgate as reguested
by him,

Very truly yours,

Je S&. Coupal
Director

JSCikk



RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION Q/g/
WASHINGTON

October Lk, 1942 /J/ '

Mr. Charles H. Dunning
Route #1, Box 1134
Phoenix, Arizona

Re: Charles H. Dunning
Docket No. ND-5210

Dear Mr. Dunning:

| Your application for a loan under Section 5d of
the Reconstruction Finance Corporation Act, as amended, has
been given careful consideration by the Directors of this
Corporation and I am directed to advise you that the Corpora-

tion is unable to approve the loan.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Chief, Mining Section



November 12, 1942

MEMORANDUM SUBJECT: Mine Loan
Class A {(Defense Loan)
Charles H. Dunning

ot W. C. Broadgate

FROM: J. &. Coupal

t : &
made =23 their tests indiceted a 70% TECOVery.

If definite authentic tests indicate s certain rscovery
which ceoms resgeonable, oven though the experience of the
Roeonstruction Firvence Corporstion on the 3umps havs
irdics=ted zn overoptiiestic ?';ltudu, it would seem cs
thougn it woulid b= unneeessary for szny applicants to suomlt
ors tests to “ccompuny their aypplicetions, if when thes
tests =ro made by competent men, the rssults are going to
be gusstioned %mrv‘“ on general principlss.

I do hope that this property will get its field examination.



Washington, D.C.
Nove 5, 1942

SUBJECT: Mine Loan,
Claes A (defense loan)
Co H, Dunning

I heve discussed this with Reit and the Examiner in eonnecﬁion with
the Coupel report.

The 70% recovery figure used seems to be over-optomistic, as the
experience with these jobs is nearer 50%.

However, the 23,000 ton positive ore figure was near the 18,000
- figure reached here by the examiner,

I believe I have been able to at least get an authorization for a
field check, which would be a step in the right direction, and will
know after they give the matter a little more study. That was the
atmosphere this aftermoon.

The RFC has been badly bitten on dump opwrations of greater magnitude
than hhis one. _

One thing is sure, the payments to the owmner of $150,00 per month
will have to be second to the RFC repayment or arrangements made
80 that if Dunning assumes them, the lease will not be jeopardized
by non~payment. '

That is a matter of private arrangement which can be gone into later
in case we get a field check and it is satisfactorye.

I had a letter from Dunning explaining how he made his misteke and
I turned that over to Rait,

I gather that the Examiner knows of a sampling mede in about 1927
or thereabouts which showed much lower results than Dunnings, Remarkable
how these things turn up.

Bill Broadgate



October 30, 1942

¥r. Charles H. Dunning
Route No. 1
?hoenix, Arizona

Dear "Chuck":

I have had a memorandum from Bill Broadgate stating that
ne would like o have a copy of the lstter of rejeschion
in the Dunning case.

Would you kindly send me a copy of the letter you received
from Washington saying that your apulication had been
turned down.

With best wishes,

Very truly yours,

Je. S. Coupal
Director

JSC:kk



October 31, 1942

Mr. Charles H. Dunning
Route 1

Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Chuck:

I have Jjust mailed copies of the snclosed
report to Bill Broadgate. FHe asked for three copises
and I know he will go to bat end get results if
possible,

I am holding your originel file &t the office
which you can pick up &ny time you wish.

With best wishes, I am

Yours very truly,

J+ 8. Coupal, Director

JSC:LP
Enc.



Washington, D.C.
Octs 25, 1942

SUBJECT: liine Loans,
Class B
C. H. Dunning
Ifemo of Charles Willis, Oct. 23

Dear Charlie,

I note what you say about the Dunning loand and dividing it
into "capital" and “operating"e. ~

This clagsification would have no bearing whatever on thi
loan,

After the emggineer examiner got through recasting Dunning's
data there xomirodreonrkiigmx showed insufficient possihle
return to come anywhere near paying off however you divided the
loan. ‘

le discussed, and they are perfectly cognizant of the fact, that
the largest part of this loan was for operating purposes and that

%

would have been OKe

Even the extremely high cost of the copper in the tobtal amount
shovm to be recoverable by the examiner's Figures would not have
deterred them, I think, if the volume had seemed to be worthwhile
compared with the investment. '

Afber all, however you divide the loan, some return is to be e=mpected
and what with the small amount of material, the low concentrate grade,
the sketchy metallurgy, etc., 1t looks from the examiner's angle

as though there would be nothing left after operating and marketing costs

to pay nmuch of either the capital or operating portiong. If you arranged

to return the capital and operating fund it laoks to them as though

10¢ per pound would have to be the figure deducted and that would leave
nothing fmxr much for costs and for Dunning... 1f indeed he could

work within the gross 7¢ left.

A1l this is why I have asked in ny several mnemos for a verification of
the figures, etec., before going to bat further on the matter,

But I want to stress that the fact that a large part of the loan is for
operating capital had no bearing on the rejectione.

Bill Broadgate



Washington, D.C.
Oct. 24, 1942

SUBJECT: Mine Ioan
Class B
C. H. Dunning
Memo by Coupal

1

™

I am

)

d that you have decided to go into the Dunning loan.

I have felt that thi
indiceted as much,

0}

must have merit, ag your initial memos

It is surprising what recalculaiion of data by a desk engineer
will do to figures supplied by the applicants. Ore reserves
sometines shrink to an alsmiing extent.

The eflgineer who handled this loan, as I have stated previously,
is a very competant, but very careful and conse“v"“lvo men. He
splits every cent three ways and his calculatvions of reserves

T dump tonnages leave outbt any possible optomistic angle.

(@]

discrevancies between Dunning's calculations and

Yet the gross dis
omething radically wrong. .

"
his show s

o

I discussed this applicaticn not only with the engineer, but also
had him in Rait's office and telked the matter over with both of
thems It wes not possible to go over the detailed calculations
and I had to accent the engineer's recitation of the conditions
as his lead-pencil found them.

There was & definate que ticn as to the metallurgy, aside frO? the
small amount of dump sampled and its lowness of grade., The fact that
the proportion of suibhwoes and oxides was not shown in the SQmples
seemed of great importance as it was questioned that much of & recovery
could be made. The low-grade concentrate also came in for criticisme.

Tt was indicated that satisfactory sampling of larger amounts of dump
material(I understand there are several dumps) Lo show larcer possible
operation might have a beneficial bearing. They cannot take for granted
that because one dump samnles in a certain way that another will be
similar. They have had sone bad experiences with dumps with very ex-
perienced operators.

When our calcualitions come through, if necessary, I shall ask For a
consultation between the VFE and RIC engineers on the loan, in case
our figures make a satisfactory showing, so furnish me three copies
of the supporting data.

Bill Broadgate



October 22, 1942

MEMORARDUM

KINE LO&N CLASS #B"
C. He DUNNING

TO: Bill Broeadgste

FROM: J. S. Coupal

We have gone over Chuck Dunning's figures and ncte the discrepancy.
We do believe his ampplication is sound and either Earl Hastings or
I will go into the field within a dasy or two to check certain fea-
tures =nd then submit our amalysis of this loan direct to you.

I am in hopes we can put this anslysis in such shape that he can go
to bat and get the loan.



Cetobar 19, 1942

C. E, Dunning
Route 1
Phoenix, Arizona
Subjeét: Humbolt Teilings

Dear ¥r. Dunning:

We have o memorandum from Bill Broadgate rela-
tive to your application for a loan.

At your earliest convenience would you drop

into the office and discuss the situtation with use

Very truly yours,

Barl ¥, Hastings
Assistant Director &
Projects Enginser



-,] "bOI’l, DUCO

5CT: Mine Loans
Cless B
Ce H. Dunning

w
C."'
tu

I have been working with this loan, but have not had much
luciz.

I fact it has been turned dovn,

Before anytl vlng further is done, please go over this deal writh
Durning carefully and check his figures.

(Dunning)
The BExeminer cannot see, from the tion he/has sampled, more
then about 920 tons of net mstallic copper from an expenditure
of $17,500, even if optomistic recoveries are obtained, This
information is of course confidentizl and I would not want any-
one writing it back to ths RFC. The metallurgy is skebchy.

Samples, as I understand
and they did not segsresa
difficult to estvimate re

it, were only submitted from one dump
te oxides from sulphides, making it

s
__The dump sampled does not figure 2s large as Dumning indicates.

The experience of the
bad and usually a lot of

dunpe of this sort has been entirely
= has produced little or no outpute.

3

his is no reason to dispeir of the deal, however. Dunning should

arrple more material to indicate a larger volume, and submit better
duuM as to the probable resulis. As I understand it, he estimates some
350,000 # of copper, and the discrepancy between 't!’l is and SRS \ 20,0007
possibly represents the difference between wishful thinking and
estimates and cold figures. A very able man did the checking,.

D

If we can go over the thing and maie a recommendation based on Tacts
as our man sees 1t and can show that the output will be commensurate
: nen and materials, we can cheerfully
'ne me—f—,ter “Do"oﬂrreq., This vms not considered from the standpoint
i vwould pay a profit, but from the amount of

If our checl shows worthvhile results and substantiates Dunning's
figures and the RFC is still lee v, I have arranged for the WFH to
exsmine the loan, but only then as the showing now would not be
ttractive. I believe thet Dunning has a large dump he has not

sampled at all.

In otherwords, I want independent confirmation and €falculation of

net results before going to bat with the RFC and, if necessary later,

with WPBe, The grade of concentrates shown was very low, Please don't

let Dunning go off half cocked and fight the RFC on this. Lets make a
g r i 2 logically .

showing for reppening the case logically. Bi1l Broadgate



LDEPT. MINERAL RESOURGES |

Washington, D.C. F?m;‘%fé@
EEBEY Octe 1, 1942

0CT 3 1942
P PHOCN, AEITOEA
SUBJECT: kine Loans Bssis
Class B y
Ce H. Dunning //,

The Engineer Examiner is nearly through with his serutiny of this
application,

Unfortunately, Rait put this in the hands of a man whé goes through

each application in the most meticulous detail and is considered a little
tough, but I see no reason why the deal should not stard up under
careful analysise.

Bill Broadgate




Washington, D.C.
Septe 26, 1942

SUBJECT: Mine Loans, Class B
C. H. Dunning, Route L, Phoenix
Humbolt Dump Mill

Dunning will be interested to know that I have this in the hands of
ar examiner already, who is checking the data,

This is something in the nature of a record, as I only filed it on
Lionday morning.

iy special treatment of this is due to your interest and the fact
thet immediate production may be obtained without the development lag
inherent in the uswal loan,

Flease make sure that Dunning records his documents promptlye.

s

Bill Eroadgate



- September 23, 1942

¥r., C. H., Dunning
Route 1,
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Dunzing:

Ve have & memorandum from W. C. Broadgate this
morning in which he states he personally filed your docket
with the R.F.C. and inasmuck &s you come in the catagory of
immediste and substantial producers, Mr. Broaudgute fsels
that you will gst rapid actlion.

In order to safeguard yourself in this mattsr
I feel 1t is guite urgent that you record your lease, as
it would be & shame to have the entire docket held up over
this minor technicelity.

Very truly yours,

Earl F. Hastings, Assistant Director
and Projecte Engineer

EFH:LP



e

Washington, D.C,
Sept. 21, 1942

SUBJECTs Mine Loans,
Class B
Ce H. Dunning, Route 1L, Phoenix,
Humbolt Dump Mill

I received the folio of material and application on the Dunning loan
last nighte

I tool it to the RFC personally thin morning and filed it with the
chief with comments that the Department thinks it worthy of irmediate
condideration due to the speed with which copper can he taken out

of the dump and that Dunning has the metallurgy worked out in advance
and the best part of his plante

I also took the precaution of contacting a friend of mine in the
Engineer Examiner section and asking him to check the files in a day
or so and see if the Dunning application is being processed, and if
not to let me knowe

I believe that I will get rapid action on this deal as you wishe

Tt

Bill Broadgate



September 23, 1942

MIORANDUM BUMBOLDT DUMP MILL

TO: W. C. Broadgzate

FROM: - Farl ¥, Hestings

Dunning has not come inte the office to pick up his original
lease. He was to have done this and have the document filed,
as I understand that recording is & resuisite prior to R.¥.C. -
loans.

Should this failure on his part develop into a sticker, please
just try to setsll the thing until I can get hold of Dunning.



September 14, 1942

MYHORARDUM

TO: #. C. Broadgsate

FROM: ZEarl F. Hastings

Enelosed is an application for an R.I.C. mining loan by Crharles
H. Dunning, Route 1, Phcenix, irizons, Inasmuch as this
project can be put into immediszte snd substanmtial production
it was considered worthy of presentetion by you.

¥ill you pleace file it with the proper suthorities and keep
an eye on it se that it will not be lost in the shuffle,



CHARLES H. DUNNING
MINING ENGINEER

ROUTE NO. 1
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

e 2

e ®
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W. C, Broadgate, Tuly 4,1942,
Dunning lease
Powe
Received the following rerly from Dunning dated Quota,
Tuly Snd,
Dear Mr, Coupali~
I have vours of June 24th in recard to o memo from Bill Broadpate

regarding ny power installstion st Humbolt,

I want to thenk §#l1 and Cherles «nd the rest of you for the fine work
that was done in this matter, The Power Co received a very -rompt
wire reply from the Chief in Vashincton and the power instellation is
now all completed, We turned the power plant over a little today and
within a week wé chould have it going in fine shape,

Incidentally - several dayvs ago cfter the power installstion was sll
finished I received 2 wire from a ¥r, J., U, HeClintock of the VPB
gavins " The WPB appears to have no informetion econcernine proposed
treatment of tailings dump et Hurbolt therefore su-sest you send us
details of proiect so that we nmay have sufficient information on
whieh to base reccomendations Tor extension of power line, ®

Anyway its done -~ thanks to Bill,
Yours sincerely,

Chas, H, Dunning (signed)
Addrese until Sept lst.

The Hountain Club, Frescott, Ariz,

It seems asg though thatnavy now be considered "falt aczecompli®.



CHARLES H. DUNNING
MINING ENGINEER

ROUTE NO. 1 y

PHOENIX, ARIZONA
July 2nd, 1942

Mr. Jo Se Coupal,
413 Home Builders Bldge, Phoenix, Ariz.

Dear Mr, Coupal:-

) I have your sof June 24th in regerd to a
memo from Bill Broadgete regarding my power installation at Humbolte

I want to thenk Bill end Charles and the rest of you
for the fin work thet was done in this metter., The Power Co
received a very prompt wire reply from the chief in Washington
and the power installetion is now all completed, We turmned the

plant over alittle todey and within a week should have it going
in good shsapee

Incidentelly - several days after the power installation
was all finished I received a wire from a Mr. JoDeMecClintock
of tle WPB saying " the WPB appers to have no informetion concerniug
proposed treatment of tailings dump at Humbolt therefore suggest
you send us details of project so that we may have sufficient

information on whxih to base recommendastion for extension of
power line, "

Anywey its done -~ thanks to Bille

Yours Sincerely,

Address until Sept 1lst,

The Mountien Club, Prescott, Arize

DEPT. MINEREL FF*nuness |
RECEVED

JUL 4 1942 ;
PHEENIX, ARIZO%A - L




June 24, 1942

¥r, Charles B, Dunaing

¢/o Hassuyampe Mountain Ciub
. Prescott, Arizomna

Desar Hr, Dunaing:

I have receivsd a memoranduwa from W. C. Brozdsgate
in Washington asking me o check up on the progress of
your work to know whether or no% he should consider the
ineident closed and yvour regucads complied with,

I would be glad %o hear from you sc thuet I nay
advise Hr. Broadgate of ths results of his attenticn om

your problem.

Yours very truly,

J. S. Coupsl, Director

JECLP

CC:  Humboldt, Arizona



Washington, D.C.
June 19, 1942

SUBJECT: Dunning Lease,
Power
Quota,

Please report back if these items have been straightened out

satisfactorily to the client so that I may close my files

Bill Broadgate



JUN 20 1942

PHEENIA, FAAR{I LR
oday and if

SUBJECT: Power Line to Dunning Lease,

Authority was wired to the Arizona Power Co
they are on their toes, the counection can be made tomorrow,

I should appreciate it if you would review the file on this matter,

I received this request June I=k 9th, the request having been mailed from
Phoenix the 8the Part of the request having to o with zero quota was taken
care of immediately.

A good deal of time was wasted by me and the WPB oy this job because of in-
correct data, misrepresentation, and lack of detailed information, not to
speak of the failure of our client to carry out our specific instructions.

The information furnished me stated that the application was mailed in to

the WPB Power Branch June 2, This was not true and cause a lot of embarassment
and lost time when the application could not be found, The implication was
that the WPB had lost it, or if was not distributed. Seberal days were lost
because of this and it cost us several trips and much time,

Last Friday I wired for the Phoenix office to contact the Arizona Power Company
for all details and authority to askx act as their agent, ''his was handled in
this fashion as I believe we will be far ahead if all Washington matters are
cleared through Phoenix and my office here to avoid duplications of effort

and so that we may be completely informed and avoid duplication.

Instead of the Arizona Power Company, Dunning was contacted, and he did not
follow instructionse As I had made a personal arrangement with the WPB to

get wired authority for the comnection and by-pass the apparently lost
application, I waited around for a wire which I was aZ=mxmmi assured would peach
here Monday morning at the latesty, and waited some time after that.

Yesterday noon when I was lunching with Charlie Willis, a wire came in from
DUNKING, not the Power Company, giving Wo authority and little information
excepting that the application had been mailed in the TWELVTH.

At Willis' suggestion, I wired the Power Company, to my friend Seares, for
authority.

I got this by return wire in time to hop over to the WPB with it this morning,
when I should have been back there Saturday with it after the song and dance
I had handed them,

St111, although I had the authority, I had no data with which to file an
application or a memo on which to base an application, I should have had a
copy of the original application data,

You can imagihe my embarassment. I spent a good deal of time today finding
someone who would take my word for everything and finally talked the Power
Branch into wiring authority for the comnection on my say-so, sight and in-
formation unseen.



DUNNING POWER=2 gﬁ/

The application will not turn up for some days yet, and hope to God it is
in proper form and as I represented it. The chances are it has not been
"distributed" in the mailing section yet, let alone being "Processed" and
"Channalized™, before hitting the right desk,

Of course, it is true that as we have advanced this application from 6 or
more weeks to 6 days, our work is well justified as it will turn this
valuable copper sooner into the war effort.

It is also true that the Phoenix office is not responsible for any of the
delay directly, it being the client whoe is at fault,

But at the same time, I am going into this in detail as it is our first of
this kind and shows that complete information MUST be gathered in the Phoenix
office, and accurate information, before the request is shipped out here,

About one more case like this and my jig will be up with the Power Section
and I will be powerless to help our clients.

MORAL: Let's not jump the gun, and lets bave full and accurate data on
subsequent cases,

Bill Broadgate
CC/Willis



E et g \ﬁét, *‘; {1, Bill Broadgat

Washington, D.Ce
June 16, 1942

SUBJECT: Power Line to Dunning Lease,.

Your will pardon me for being a little bitter about this, bub
a few more cases of this kind and I might as well come home, as

I will have my throat well cut in the Departments,

Pleage review the correspondence on this matter, I was told that
this was very urgeht and to use prompt gction and personal contact

to get immediate results,

I got the quote certificate oute

I made arrangements last Friday that if I could get a telegram of
authority to sign for the connection, I would be given an immediate
wire authority for the conneftion for power, I turned the WPB inside

out on this and lost a lot of people a lot of time,

Here it is X#& Tuesday night and I haven't heard a damned thing, and
when I do I shall be practically ashamed to go over td the WPB with it
and you can imagine the way they will treat my next emergency rsquest,
I know it is not the Department's fault, as Charlie took care of the
matter promptly. But in futube, lets not treat anything as emergency
unless the folks who think they want the job dome are willing to co-

operate. We just ruin ourselves here by showing we are no better in

Arizona than the Departments., Perhaps there is a good explanation.. very

likely.o but I won't be able to use it in the WPB.

¥ B
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Washington, D.C.
June 15, 1942

SUBJECT: Power Line to Dunning Lease.

I am not writing this memo as a hurry up, just as a follow=-up
report to say that I have not had anything from the Power Co

or Dunning on this up to this evening,

So I gather that someone is not im as much of a hurry as I thought
and am sorry I caused the WyP.B. so much trouble over it on
Friday. It will make it a little more difficult next time as

they naturally expect me to move fast if I expe€t them to.

1 note that Charlie took care of the matter promptly, thus absolving
Washington and Phoenix from any delay, and I think that the men who
file requests with us should be made to realize that they must also

move fast at our request, or they leave us on the spot.

ik
K*‘Qu" ad

Bill Broadgate



Washington, D.Ce
June 15, 1942

SUBJECT: Quote for Dunning Leases
Willis letter of June 13

Dunning should have his quota certificate by the time you have

this letter, It bas gone out,

Your address for filing applications for quotas is correct,

Bill Broadgate



Vashington, D.C. ?//

June 12, 1942

SUBTECT: Power line to Dumning Lease

I thought I had this wedl in hand, but checked back on it again
today and found that in spite of everything, the application
apparently has been lost, and c¢ould not get track of it againe
I enlisted the Covper Branch to press the Power Branch and they
gent a man over there and they both searched two hours without

locating the application,

Pointing out that they scemed to need the sopper, and that we are
waiting te turn it out, I finally mads a deal that if the Power Company
will appoint me to handle the matter for them, I can personally make

the application and they will wire the premit at oncee.

As VWlillis stated that prompt personal action was required on this, I
have wired this afternoon to get the aubthoriby. If I get the wire

in the morning I will hop over to the Power 3ranch and zet the permite
Tou should have it... or rather, the Arizoma Powcr Company chould have
it by afternoon and can make the comnection Saturday if they move

that fast,

Probably the best I could do WHEN the egplication turns up again, is
a weck, nowe The routine time is sxtending more and more all the

time and may run over & wecks soon, In such cases as this, in future,
it would help everybody if you have the parbticular power campany send

me a copy of the application, I found myself lacking information heree

We C. Broadegate
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JUN i pElZON Washington, D.C,
PROENEL June 11, 1942

SUBJECT: DUNNING LEASE
Zero Quota Certificate

Believe I can get this mailed out of here rriday Jume 12, 1942,

If Dunning does not have it by Tuesday, please let me know,

ook

Bill Broadgate



Washington, D.Ce
June 10, 1942

SUBJECT: Power Line to Dunning Lease

I appreciate very much the detailed information that came along with
this inquiry. I should suggest also that in each case you give me

the dates of application, which was missing in the case of the

quota application, It is surprising what questions one is apt to

be asked and forwarned is forarmed. So far I have had everything asked

for, exceping the date-above indicated,

If the Arizona Power Company does not have its permit by monday, please
notify me, I understand these are ‘running to about 6 weeks now in

the regular routine,

I have not been able to contact the right man on the zero quota for
Dunning yet. No one around here knows from one day to the next who

is around and where, Today L chased one man to three temporary buildings,
and then had a man's secretary get on the phone and spend 15 minutes
calling all the govermment information services to find what his next
office move might have been, only to eventually find he had "gone back
home" s that is, left the service, This is the second one of these

I bave run into, No one and no directory can possibly keep up to date,

and you live from day to day with your contactse

I expect to have something on the gquota tomorrow or triday,

A e
VQ“)&A&
W. C. Broadgate
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Juns 8, 1942

MEMORANDUM POWER LINE TO DUNNING LEASE

To: W. C. Broadzate

From: Charles P. Willis

Here is one that you can go to work on and see shat yrompt action personal contact
will get. C. H. Dunning, Route 1, Phoenix, Arizona, is about to put into operatlon
a mill on the Humboldt Tailings. About everything is arranged and he is ready

to start copper production, bub be now finds that in order to get a power connection
the Arizona Power Company will have to put in 8 feet of line (one post) and trans-
formers to reduce 11,000 voltage to 440 to run 30 h.p. motors. They have all
material available and on hand but rejuire & permit to make the connection. The
total cost of the material involved is about $500.00, however, there is none to be
purchased.

The Arizons Power Company has applied to the Power Branch, ¥PB, for the permit.,
This application went in last Saturday. I believe the man at the head is named
Sickler, but you may have to check up on that. We communicated with him before
regarding the Farnbam permit to the Hackberry Mine.

Permits in the past have, according to the irizona Power Company, taken from 4 to 6
weeks to get througzh, so if we can speed 1% up we will have accomplished something.
Dunning is ready to start production just as yuickly as he gets his power connection.

Also, Dunning hzs not yet received his tuota notification se you may have to see
Nathason, executive secretary of the Cuota Committee. He will have a zero quota
as there was no production last year but there has been some correspondence with
Nathason on it, as he wanted a lot of data.

I would also suggest that you see WPB Copper Branch as they might help you speed it
YD«

Now I suppose that you are going te want the story on the Dunning lease, Dunning
has a lease on the tallings, ord dump and gleanings of the old Humboldt smelter at
Humboldt. Ineluded in this is about 300 tons of ore that was shipped to the Humboldt
smelter from the De Sota Mine Just before the nrice of copper broks in the early 30's
to 7¢ per pound. This ore assays about 2.75 psr cent copper. When the price of
copper broke the ore did not pay the smelter charges and was dumped. Shortly after
the smelter closed permanently and has since been dismantled. At no time since has
the ore been sufficiently profitable to Jo anybthing with until the premium prices
came upe. Dunning has already shipped 5 ecars of this ore and these cars assayed from
2449 per ecent to 3.18 per cent copper. This works eut at a alight loss without the
government oonus which, of course, was anticipated when the shipments were made and
they cannot get the bonus until they get a quota set.

Regarding the Humboldt mill tailings toere are approximately 65,000 tons of these
tailings with an average assay of .04 ounces gold, .45 ounces asilver, .92 per cent
cOPPeT, he milling plant is practically completed and the retreatment process



POWER LINE TO DUNNING LEASE w June 8, 1942

consists of a quick regrind followsd by block flotation :ith re-agents., Tests

show #hat the concentration ratio is about 10 to 1 and the recovery will approximate
80 per cent. Concentrates assay .25 ounces gold, 3.0 ounces silver and 6.5 per cent
eopper.

The tailings originated from the mill opsrated in connsction with the Humboldt
smelter some years ago and came mostly from the Bilua Bell Mine, De Soto Mine,
Swansea Mine and possibly several others., The miil will have a eapacity of about
10 tons per hour.

The Humboldt smelter property is owned by Ruben Finklestein, 9901 S. Alameds Street,
Los Angeles, and was leased by C. H. Dunning on April 4, 1942 for three ysars.

I hope the above givss you enough of the story %o expedite this proposition. Also,

do not forget to check into the quota as the smelter questioned whethsr the material
of this nature was entitled to the premium payments. Correspondence with Nathason
indicates that it is 0.K., but the actual quota certificate has not yet been received.
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; DE; ARTMENT OF MINERAL RESUURQ:S
N . STATE OF ARIZONA

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

W ®
Mine Humboldt Tailings - C. H. Dunning Date October 30, 1942
District ~ Humboldt Engineer J. S. Coupal

Subject: Review of B loan for W. C. Brozdgate

The office copry of the application for a "B" loazn by Charles H. Dunning, Route

1, Phoenix, was carefully reviewed znd a day spent on the property to check up

in a general way the physical features of the proposed opsration and the following
comments are submitted.

Positive Tonnage: A check on the calculations of the positive tonnage north of

the line "Arbitrary economic line - estimated tonnage above line - 45,000 tons"
on sketch map accompanying filed applications shows the 45,000 tons estimated to
be in error. The calculated tonnage in the area bounded by the drill holes is

app rox1matelf 14,100 tons. The estimated tonnage (all of which can economically
be moved) in the areas outside of the drill holes and to the edzge of the tailings
area (and north of the "erbitrary economic line") is 8,900 tons or a total of
23,000 tons of positive tailings above the arbitrary line.

Probable Tonnage: I had three augur holes sampled in the tai 1171b area south of
the "irbitrary economic line" and obtained the following results
v

c-1 11.0 f+. deep 0.8 copper
C-2 12.5 1" " 0.9% "
c-3 g.2 ™ " 0.6% "

These holes are located as follows and may be spotted on the maps submitted.

c-1 35 ft. SE of #14
35 £t. SW of #14 E 2
20 ft. SW of #15 E 4

C_
c 65 ft. 180 S of E from #16 E 4

|
W N

There is insufficient data to estimate accurately the tonnage rspresented by the
area south of the so-called "Arbitrary economic line"™ but an spproximate tonnage
can be estimated at 16,000 tons. An arithmetic average value of the samples taken
shows about O. 8” copper content. This makes a sub-merginal tonnsge which can only

be considered as cleen-up tonnage when capital investment is retired but could
furnish an additional 128,000 pounds of copper.

Tn addition to the tonnage represeated on the sketch map there zre several smaller
tailings areas - one N and W of the mein tailings which I safely estimate at 2,000
tons, and two areas S and E of the main ares estimated at 5,000 and 3,000, respec-
tively.

411 of these additional areas can be moved to the mill at littls additional cost.
This gives a total probable additional tonnage of 26,000 tons.

There is in addition %o this probable tonnage a possible tonnage in an area about
800 feet south of the area being considered. It is backed by & concrete dam, 30
feet high and 100 feet in width, and is filled to within one foot of the top of
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the dam for a distance 600 feet north. This area probably contains between 40,000
and 50,000 tons of tailings. It is safe to assume that these tailings will average
close to the estimates of the tailings in the main area under discussion. The
treatmsnt, however, would involve either moving the mill or possibly slushing and
pumping back to ths present mill site. They represent a possible recovery of
additional copper.

Summarizing Tonnage:

Positive Tonnage ‘ 23,000 tons
Probable Tonnage 26,000 tons
Possible Tonnage 45,000 tons

Metallurgy: I will not attempt to discuss the metallurgy but wish to point out
certain facts. A special sample was teken by me from two of the holes, I put

down, and the upper two feet averaged 0.2 copper. This material is highly oxidized
and a stripping operation to remove the two feet of surface or upper material would
probably improve the recovery on the tonnage milled, but would reduce the total
tonnage. The optimum results would not warrant stripping due to the actuzl cost

and the possible recovery of some of the oxides by proper sulphidizing reagents.
There seems no economic way of separating the oxides and sulphides for selective
treatment,

Copper Production and Costs: With the addition of certain ecuipment to the mill,

the installation of a Sauerman drag line, and an adequate supply of water, all of

which are provided for by an estimate of $4,500 capital expenditure, it seems that
a sizeable amount of copper can be recovered at a profit with the 17-cent price

of copper which applies to this zero gquota operation.

Assuming for the sake of concrete and definite znalysis only the 23,000 tons of
positive ftailings, which ample testing has shown an average copper content of
1% copper, and a 70% recovery of coppser in plant treatment, we have:

23,000 x (70% of 20 pounds) = 322,000 pounds of recoverable copper

The applicant asks for a losn of $15,000 of which $4,500 is for capital expenditure,
the balance being for operating or working capital. This is equivalent to a

charge of 1.365 cents per pound of copper to amortize the capital expenditure.

The estimated costs of operation by the applicant of $1.37 per ton on a 240 ton
daily basis should be increased by 19.11 cents to amortize capital expenditure
would give & cost per ton of $1.56 per ton. The estimated recoverable value,
including the gold =nd silver values and figuring on 17-cent copper, is $2.50

per ton or a net operatving profit of 94 cents per ton.

On this basis operating costs could increase approximstely 6%% and the operator
could still amortize the capital expenditure. As the applicant is a capable
operator and particularly skilled in handling materials, it seems probabls that
an appreciable tonnage can be produced from these tailings at a profit end with
the very nominzl capital expenditure of $4,500. Additional tonnage of copper may
be produced from the probable and possible tonnage estimated.

Some error crept into the calculations of the tonnage estimated by the applicant
on the area zbove the "arbitrary economic line"., He rechecked our figures and

agreed he was in error. //7;2§/47 }ﬂz///
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District Humpoldt Engineer T. S. Counal

Subject:
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D

aview of B loan for W, C. Broadg:

The office cony of the anvlieation for H. Dunning, Route
o tne zroperty to check up

2d onerstion and the followings

)

td

-

o

m M
]

Phneniy, was ecar2fullv reviewed and & dsv sn
a2 general wav the thyvsieal Teetures of the vropv
comments are submitted,

Pogitive Tonnaze: A check on the calculstions of ta tonnage north of
the line "Arbitrery economic line - sstimatad ne - 45,000 toneg"
on sketch mern aceompenving filed anplicati tone estimated to
be in errar. The eeloulated tonnsce in tl a2e drill holes is
ennrorimstely 14,100 tons. The estimetad z ¥ - economically
ha meved) in the areas outside of the drill e ad he +tai
ar=a fand north of the "Q"h1trarr sconomi vlie 2 s totel of
23,000 tnons of nogitive teilines annve the arbitrery line,

Probhable Tonnage: I had taree z2ugur holeg samnled in ling area gouth of
the "hirhitrary sconomic 1line" and obiained the follow esultas

£-1 11,0 £t, deer 0.27 conner

C=D 12.5 * B 0.9% "

C=" B2 ¥ o C % n
These holeg are located as follows and mev be spotted on the mape submitted.

Cc=-1 28 Ft. SE of #1A

25 ft, SW of #14 T2
(=2 20 £+, SW of #15 E L
-2 65 £, 180 & of T from #1545 T 4

=3

D

here is insufficient data to es

ar=a gouth of the so-cslled "arowtra”v economic ut an ap rox1mste ton age
an be estim=tad 2t 16,000 tons. An arithmetic aversss valiue of the samnles taken
9howq about 0.4% copper econtent. Thig makes s sub-mercinsl tonnege which ean only

be coneideresd es eleén-u tonnage when ecanital invastrent is retired but e-Huld
furnish an additicnel l?? 000 mounds of espner.

In =2dditinn 0 the tonnec: renresente smaller
teilings aresg = one ¥ and W of the m at 2,000
tons, and two areas & and ¥ of the me respec-
tively.

r=ag can be moved to the mill =2t little addition=l cost.

A11 of these additional ar
otal probable edditional tomnage of 26,000 tons.

Thie gives a t

There is in addition to this =robasble tonrnaze 2 nossible tonnage in an area aoout
800 feet south of the area being counsidere d It ig Hazcxed »y a concrete dam, 30
feat high and 100 feet in width, and is filled to withia one foot of the top o1



he dam for a distance 600 feet nortz. Tuis
and 50,000 tons of tailinzs. It is
close to theestimstes of the taill
treatment, however, would involve e
pumping baek to the present wmill eits, Jher renresent a noss
2dditional cozmper.

ns between 40,000
i 11 average

Summarizing Tonnage:
Pogitive Tonnage 22,000 tons
Probebles Tounnage 26,000 tons
Poseible Tonnage LE,000 tone

£
(‘D

fetallurgy: I will not attempt to discuss the metallurgy but wish to »no
certein facts. A special sample was taken by me from two of the holes, s
down, and the uvner two feet averazad 0.2% eoppe This meterial is highly oxidized

aQ
< ’ / 0 Q0

and a stiripping omsration to removs the two fpot of surface or unper ms i

nrobably imorove the recovary on trs tonnage milled, hut woulé reduce the ©

tonnage, The ontimum resul g p]

al would
+

s would not warran

ke ! > due to the actual eost
and the possinle recovery of some of trne oxides by “”nnor sulnhidizing reagents.
Thers seems no economic wayv of asecerstine fhe i culphides for selective

treatment.,

Conner Production and Costs: With tha additi n of certzd
the instellation of & Sauverman drag line, and an adequst
whieh are provided for by an estimete of #4,500 esnitsl

z sizeables amount o arofit

cowpo“ can bhe recoverad =t =z
) s} H

£ to this zers ruots

T
of copper which aun-li
the sake of conerate 222
lines, whWCH emrle testi
na s

70% recoverv of coo

22,000 x {70% of 2C pounds) = 322,000 pounds of

T a loan of §£15,000 of which 4,500 is for can
sperating or wirking cavnital. This is evuivs
per pound of coorer to amoriize the ceapitel = >ena"ture.

The estimsted costs of operstion by tie avnlicant of $1.37 per ton on a 240 ton

deily basis should be increased by 19.11 cents to amortize capital exovenditure

wonld zive & cost ner ton of $#1.56 per ton. The estimated recoverable value,
ineluding the g0ld and °*1ve* vaWL=~ Pnﬂ ficuring on 17-cent copper, is $2.50
per ton cor & net operating cents mer ton.

it
e

Nn this besis oneratinzg costs 2 approximetely 699 and the operator

could still emortize the cazital sxrenditure. As the ap-licant is a cananle
operator and marticulerly ekill E ing meteriels, it seems ﬁrdbable 1nat
z2n appreciable tonnage ean > tai s it and wita
the very nominal canital eXbendﬂture o BL,5 Additionsl tonnags Of coprer may

be produced from the probable and

Some error crept intos the czleulstions of thie tonnage estimeted by the anvlicant
on the area svove the "arbitrary economic line." He rechecked our figures and

s i

agreed he wes in error,

(Signed) J. S. COUPAL



